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(4) providers of children’s mental health services, including at least one provider of 
services to preadolescent children, one provider of services to adolescents, and one hos- 
pital—based provider; 

(5) parents of children who have emotional disturbances; 
(6) a present or former consumer of adolescent mental health services; 

(7) educators currently working with emotionally disturbed children; 

(8) people knowledgeable about the needs of emotionally disturbed children of mi- 
nority races and cultures; 

(9) people experienced in working with emotionally disturbed children who have 
committed status offenses; 

(10) members of the advisory council; 
(1 1) one person from the local corrections department and one representative of the 

Minnesota district judges association juvenile committee; and 

(12) county commissioners and social services agency representatives. 

The chair of the advisory council shall appoint subcommittee members described in 
clauses (3) to (l 1) through the process established in section 15.0597. The chair shall ap- 
point members to ensure a geographical balance on the subcommittee. Terms, compensa- 
tion, removal, and filling of vacancies are governed by subdivision 1, except that terms of 
subcommittee members who are also members of the advisory council are coterminous 
with their terms on the advisory council. The subcommittee shall meet at the call of the 
subcommittee chair who is elected by the subcommittee from among its members. The 
subcommittee expires with the expiration of the advisory council. 

Subd. 3. REPORTS, The state advisory council on mental health shall report from 
time to time on its activities to the governor, the chairs of the appropriate policy commit- 
tees of the house and senate, and the c0mrrr§ioners 6? Ealth, economic security, and 
E17135 s—er7vices. It_sErll file a formal report with the governor not later than October 15 of 
each even—numbered year so that the information contained in the report, including rec- 
ommendations, can be included in the governor’s budget message to the legislature. It 
shall also report to the chairs of the appropriate policy committees of the house and senate 
n_ot later than November _l_5 o_f each even—numbered year. 

Presented to the governor April 8, 1999’ 

Signed by the governor April 12, 1999, 2:14 p.m. 

CHAPTER 40——S.F.No. 727 
An act relating to commerce; providing for continuity of contracts aflected by the European 

currency; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 334. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [334.115] CONTINUITY OF CONTRACT. 
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Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. (a) The definitions in this subdivision apply to this 
section. 

*9 —_ ‘_ F- 

(b) “Euro” means the currency of participating member states pf th_e European 
Union—that adopt _a single currency accordance with th_e treaty 3 European Union 
signed February :I_, 1992. 

Q “Introduction o_fg1_e euro” means the implementation o_f economic and monetary 
union in member states o_f@ European Union in accordance with the treaty 93 European 
Union signed February 7, 1992. 

(d) “ECU” or “European Currency Unit” means the currency basket that is used as 
the urfi of account of the European Community as def§d in European CoH:iTR§l; 
Enm._§320/94. VVhe—n the euro first becomes the monetary unit of participating mem- 
b_:er_st21—t'<es of the Europearfilrfii, Ferences to the ECU in a coifrfit, security, or instru- 
rn—ent thattdso refers to this definition of theECU will Ereplaced by referenfis to the 
euro zfirateof one 617107) one ECU. Fefifrences t_6Tl1aECU in a ctmtract, securi_ty,E 
i1_1s_triir~n'é1Tt‘_wiF1<fiti1is:dceE11iW>n of the ECU are presfined, unl_e§s either demonstrated 
or proven to the conTry Q the intention _of g1e—[)arties, go be references to die currency 
basket § die account if tfi European Community. 

Subd. 2. CONTINUITY OF CONTRACT. (a) If a subject or medium of payment 
of a contracfsecurity, or instrument is a currency thfilfis been sulrtituted or replaced by 
We euro, the euro will Sea commercially reasonablestibstfifiteand substanfial equivale'n_t E E E either: 

(_l_2 used determining the value of the currency; g 
Q tendered, each case at the conversion E specified gird otherwise calcu- 

lated accordance with, regulations adopted b_y the Council <_):”tt_1e European Union. 

(_b) I_f 3 subject Q medium o_f payment o_f a contract, security, pr instrument the 
ECU, the euro E _a commercially reasonable substitute £1 substantial equivalent 
_t'h_at may be either: 

(_l_) used determining the value of the ECU; or 
(2) tendered, in each case at the conversion rate specified in, and otherwise calcu- 

lated accordance with, fire regulations adopted by the Council SE @ European Union. 
(c) Performance of any of the obligations described in paragraph (a) or (b) may be 

made? the currency ori_gElE7 (Esignated in the contract, security, or i11_s_t7u—r1fi1c§1-f,sc>—lt')I—ig 
as that currency remains legal tender, or in euro, but not in any other currency, whether or 
not the currency: 

_"~ — _ 
(_l_2 has been substituted or replaced b_y me euro; g 
(2) is a currency that considered 

_a 
denomination pf t_l1£ euro E Es a fixed con- 

version rate with respect to the euro. 

(d) The following do n_ot have the effect o_f discharging or excusing performance un- E any contract, security or instrument, or give a party the right to unilaterally alter or 
terminate E contract, security, o_r instrument: 

(1) the introduction of the euro; 
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Q t_hE tendering o_f euros in connection with any obligation in compliance with 
paragraph QE 
Q E determining _o_ft_he value ifarg obligation compliance with paragraph (a) 

2&9: '

_ 
Q the calculating or determining of the subject or medium of payment of a contract, 

security, g instrument with reference to E interest r_ate pr other basis thatgrs been sub- 
stituted g replaced 5% t_o th_e introduction o_f@ euro ail Lat z_1 commercially reason- 
able substitute agl substantial equivalent. 

Subd. EFFECT ON AGREEMENTS. This section does n_ot alter g impairg 
i_s subject 9 E agreement between parties regarding t_h_e introduction o_f Eeuro. 

Subd. APPLICATION. Q This section applies to E contracts, securities, £1 
instruments, including contracts with respect t_o commercial transactions, £1 npt 
placed by any other law of this state. 

(b) In circumstances of currency alteration other than the introduction of the euro, 
this séétiah does not creatE_a negative inference or nefi/Epresumption regminfi 
Validity or eITf31:cea—bi1ity of contracts, securities, (F instruments denominated in whole? 
in part in a currency affeged by that alteration. 

Subd. SUNSET. This section expires Q December g 2002. 
Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective fie day following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor April 8, 1999 

Signed by the governor April 12, 1999, 2:14 p.m. 

CHAPTER 41—S.F.No. 1660 

An act’ relating to the board of government innovation and cooperation; extending exemptions 
from enforcement of law granted by the board during calendar years 1996 and 1998; amending Min- 
nesota Statutes 1998, section 465.797, subdivision 5a. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 465.797, subdivision 5a, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 5a. EXEMPTIONS GRANTED. Notwithstanding subdivision 5, exemp— 
tions from enforcement of law granted by the board during calendar year 1995 remain in 
effect until June 30, 1999. An exemption granted by the board for Itasca county during 
calendar year 1996 allowing the county to implement a demonstration project to deter- 
mine the feasibility of using a managed care model for financing chemical dependency 
treatment services remains in effect until June 30, 4-999 2001. An exemption granted by 
me board E Dakota, Ramsey, and Washington counties during calendar yfi 1998 a_l- 
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